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Ability to rationalize commissions a positive 
Our view – Commission rationalisation aids revenue yield improvement 

Revenue Yield - Revenue yield evolved positively on sequential basis: HDFC AMC has 
rationalised the commissions paid to distributors on 12-13 equity schemes on 1st 
August 2024. This had a positive impact on revenue yield in 2Q and some more benefits 
are expected to flow in 3Q. The share of Equity QAAUM in total QAAUM has also 
improved. These factors have led to a 1bp QoQ improvement in revenue yield in 2Q. 

Operating Expenses – Operating expenses growth largely contained: The employee 
cost for 2Q was down -5.1% QoQ, driven lower due to absence of employee 
engagement expense. The other operating cost for 2Q has increased by 28.2% YoY, 
driven largely by incremental CSR related expense and higher KYC expense on account 
of higher unique customer addition. 

We maintain ‘ADD’ rating on HDFCAMC with a revised price target of Rs 5050:  We 
value HDFCAMC at 44x FY26 P/E, with the implied P/B being 12.9x. 

(See Comprehensive con call takeaways on page 2 for significant incremental colour.) 

Other Highlights (See “Our View” above for elaboration and insight) 

▪ Revenue: Revenue from operations at Rs 8,872mn was up 14.4%/38.0% 
QoQ/YoY, leading/lagging the growth in QAAUM of 13.0%/44.6% QoQ/YoY  

▪ Share of Equity in AUM: Share of Equity in AUM (including Hybrid funds) at 65.7% 
was up 140 bps QoQ and 810 bps YoY 

▪ Share of B-30 in AUM: Share of B-30 in AUM at 19.5% was up 10 bps QoQ and 
130 bps YoY 

▪ Channel mix: Share of Banks, MFDs, NDs and Direct channel was 13.3%, 35.1%, 
25% and 26.6%, respectively in Equity QAAUM 

▪ Operating profit margin: Operating profit margin for the quarter, at 79.4%, was up 
261 bps QoQ and 437 bps YoY 

Exhibit 1: Result table 

Rs. Mn Q2 FY25 Q2 FY24 YoY Q1 FY25 QoQ 

Revenue from operation 8,872  6,431  38.0% 7,752  14.4% 

As % of QAUM^ 0.47% 0.49% -2bps 0.46% 1bps 

Fees and Commission Exp. 9  4  136.8% 9  0.0% 

As % of revenues 0.1% 0.1% 4bps 0.1% -1bps 

Employee Benefit Expenses 957  929  3.0% 1,008  -5.1% 

As % of revenues 10.8% 14.5% -367bps 13.0% -222bps 

Other Expenses 866  675  28.2% 786  10.2% 

As % of revenues 9.8% 10.5% -74bps 10.1% -38bps 

Total Expenses 1,832  1,608  13.9% 1,803  1.6% 

Operating Profit 7,040  4,822  46.0% 5,949  18.3% 

As % of QAUM^ 0.37% 0.37% 0bps 0.35% 2bps 

As % of revenues 79.4% 75.0% 437bps 76.7% 261bps 

Other Income 1,706  1,221  39.7% 1,731  -1.4% 

Finance Cost 23  23  0.0% 23  -1.7% 

Depreciation 137  130  5.5% 133  3.4% 

Profit before Tax 8,587  5,891  45.8% 7,525  14.1% 

Tax Expense 2,818  1,516  85.9% 1,485  89.8% 

Tax Rate 32.8% 25.7% 709bps 19.7% 1308bps 

Profit After Tax 5,769  4,376  31.8% 6,040  -4.5% 

As % of QAUM^ 0.3% 0.3% -3bps 0.4% -6bps 

As % of revenues 65.0% 68.0% -302bps 77.9% -1289bps 
Source: Company, YES Sec-Research, ^Annualised 

Recommendation : ADD 

Current price : Rs 4,555 

Target price : Rs 5,050 

Potential return : +11% 
 

Stock data (as on October 15, 2024) 

Nifty 25,057 
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Stock performance  

 

 1M 3M 1Y 

Absolute return  3.0% 8.5% 59.5% 
 
Shareholding pattern (As of June’24 end) 

Promoter 52.5% 
FII+DII 38.3% 
Others 9.2% 

 
∆ in stance 
(1-Yr) New Old 
Rating ADD ADD 
Target Price 5,050 4700 

 
Financial Summary 

Rs mn FY25E FY26E FY27E 
Net Revenue 30,608 35,899 42,104 
YoY Growth 18.4% 17.3% 17.3% 
EBIDTA Margin 77.9% 79.4% 80.9% 
PAT 20,649 24,304 28,638 
YoY Growth 6.1% 17.7% 17.8% 
ROE 28.0% 30.4% 32.8% 
EPS (Rs) 96.7 113.8 134.1 
P/E (x) 47.1 40.0 34.0 
BV (Rs) 358.7 390.6 428.1 
P/BV (x) 12.7 11.7 10.6 

 

∆ in earnings estimates 

Rs. FY25E FY26E FY27E 
EPS (New) 96.7 113.8 134.1 
EPS (Old) 93.0 109.5 131.0 
% change 4.0% 4.0% 2.4% 
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COMPREHENSIVE CON-CALL TAKEAWAYS 

Yield aspects 

▪ Rationalization of Commissions 

• The company has re-negotiated the commissions with distributors and the revised 
commissions have become effective from 1st August 2024. 

• The revision has happened for some 12-13 equity schemes of the Company. 
• Part of the benefit has flown in 2QFY25 and some more benefit is to flow in 3QFY25. 
• The revised rates will not be effective on funds taken before April 2019. 
• The revision of commission would help the company soften the impact of telescopic 

pricing on equity revenue yields. 

▪ Revenue Yield 

• The revenue yield has increased sequentially by 1bp in 2QFY25. 
• The reason for the sequential increase in yield is both increase in share of equity 

QAAUM in total QAAUM and the positive impact due to rationalization of commissions. 

▪ Segmental Average book yield for the quarter 

• Equity – 58 bps 
• Debt – 28 bps 
• Liquid – 12-13 bps 

▪ Exit yield for the quarter 

• Equity – 58 bps 
 
Operating expenses 

▪ Total expenses 

• Total expenses for 2QFY25 have gone up by 13.9% YoY and 1.6% QoQ. 
• Employee Expense 

o The employee cost for 2QFY25 has increased by 3% YoY but down -5.1% 
QoQ. 

o The key reasons for the QoQ decrease in employee cost was that the company 
had its employee engagement program related expenses in 1Q which is not 
repeated every quarter. 

• Other Opex 
o The other operating cost for 2QFY25 has increased by 28.2% YoY and 10.2% 

QoQ. 
o On absolute terms, other opex is up by Rs 191mn YoY in 2QFY25, of which Rs 

62mn pertains to incremental CSR expense and Rs 25mn pertain to KYC 
expenses due to higher unique investor addition. 

 
Alternative Business 

▪ New Asset Class 

• The company views the new proposed asset class as an additional opportunity. 

▪ Gift City Operations 

• One of the Fund of Fund product will be live very soon. 
• The company will further launch 3 more Fund of Funds. 

▪ AIFs 

• The company has recently closed VC-PE fund of fund with Rs 12bn commitment. 
 

(Con call takeaways continue on the next page) 
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Effective tax rate 

▪ The effective tax rate for the quarter was at 32.8%, higher YoY and QoQ due to higher 
deferred tax. 

▪ In August 2024, the rates at which capital gains were taxed have changed and indexation 
benefit has also been withdrawn while calculating long term capital gains on investments. 
Consequently, the Deferred Tax Liability recognised by the Company on fair value gains on 
its investments as on June 30, 2024 has increased by Rs. 697.5 mn thereby resulting in an 
additional charge on the Profit After Tax for 2QFY25. 

▪ This is a one-off expense and all cumulative impact as of June 2024 has been accounted in 
2QFY25. 

▪ The corporate tax remains stable but future effective tax rate for the company will be 
influenced by MTM gains. 

 
HDFC Bank sourcing 

▪ HDFC Bank holds a share of 6.0% in total AUM and 7.6% in total Equity-oriented AUM as of 
September 2024. 

▪ The flow market share of the company on the HDFC Bank platform is much higher than the 
book share. 

 
Key underlying business figures 

▪ Total AUM 

• The total QAAUM for the AMC amounted to Rs. 7,588 bn, accounting for a market share 
of 11.5%. 

▪ Equity AUM 

• Actively-managed equity oriented QAAUM was Rs 4,676 bn, accounting for a market 
share of 12.9%. 

▪ Debt AUM 

• The debt QAAUM is up 13% YoY. 
• The market share in debt mutual funds was 13.5% on QAAUM. 

▪ Liquid fund AUM 

• The market share in liquid funds was 12.1% on QAAUM. 

▪ Individual investors 

• Live Individual investors were at 20.64mn as of September 2024, up by 53% YoY. 
• As of September 2024, Individual investor’s share was 71.4% in total MAAUM, higher 

than industry average of 61.9%. 

▪ Unique investors 

• Unique investors grew from 7.9mn as of September 2023 to 11.8mn as of September 
2024. 

• The market share in unique investors was 24% as of September 2024. 

▪ Systematic transactions 

• Transactions processed amounted to 10.31mn for September 2024. 
• Quantum of transactions totaled to Rs 36.8bn for September 2024, up by around 64% 

YoY. 
 
 
 

(Con call takeaways continue on the next page) 
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Financial aspects 

▪ Revenue 

• The revenue in 2QFY25 was at Rs 8.87bn, up by 38% YoY. 
• The revenue yield for the quarter was at 47bps, up 1bp QoQ. 

▪ Operating Profit 

• The operating profit in 2QFY25 was Rs. 7.04 bn, up 46% YoY. 
• The operating profit to AUM margin for the quarter was at 37bps, flat YoY. 
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Exhibit 2: Other Business Parameters 
Rs. Mn Q2FY25 Q2FY24 YoY Q1FY25 QoQ 
Quarterly Average AUM 7,587,980  5,247,396  44.6% 6,715,828  13.0% 
Market Share 11.5% 11.2% 30bps 11.4% 10bps 
Systematic Transactions* 36,800  22,400  64.3% 32,100  14.6% 
        

AUM Mix (Rs mn)      

Equity 4,985,303  3,022,500  64.9% 4,318,277  15.4% 
Debt 1,547,948  1,369,570  13.0% 1,430,471  8.2% 
Liquid 751,210  687,409  9.3% 711,878  5.5% 
Others 303,519  167,917  80.8% 255,201  18.9% 
         

AUM Mix (% proportion)      

Equity 65.7% 57.6% 810bps 64.3% 140bps 
Debt 20.4% 26.1% -570bps 21.3% -90bps 
Liquid 9.9% 13.1% -320bps 10.6% -70bps 
Others 4.0% 3.2% 80bps 3.8% 20bps 

      

Channel Mix, Equity AUM (% proportion)       
Banks 13.3% 13.1% 20bps 13.4% -10bps 

HDFC Bank 7.6% 7.8% -20bps 7.7% -10bps 
MFDs 35.1% 38.6% -350bps 36.0% -90bps 
National Distributors 25.0% 24.6% 40bps 25.0% 0bps 
Direct 26.6% 23.7% 290bps 25.6% 100bps 
          

Geographical Spread      

T-30 80.5% 81.8% -130bps 80.6% -10bps 
B-30 19.5% 18.2% 130bps 19.4% 10bps 

 Source: Company, YES Sec – Research,*Includes Systematic Investment Plan (SIP) and Systematic Transfer Plan (STP) and 
the data is for the last month of the quarter 

 

Exhibit 3: Quarterly Actuals Vs Estimates  

Q2FY25  (Rs. mn) Actuals Estimates Diff, % 

Revenue 8,872 8,706 1.9  

EBITDA 7,040 6,703 5.0  

PAT 5,769 5,951 (3.1) 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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ANNUAL FINANCIALS 

Exhibit 4: Balance sheet statement 
Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Share Capital 1,067  1,067  1,067  1,067  1,067  

Total Reserves 60,017  69,723  75,505  82,310  90,329  

Shareholder's Funds 61,084  70,791  76,572  83,378  91,396  

Trade Payables 356  388  459  539  632  

Other Current Liabilities 3,616  4,171  4,569  5,174  5,890  

Short Term Provisions 310  226  226  226  226  

Total Current Liabilities 4,281  4,785  5,255  5,939  6,748  

Total Liabilities and Equity 65,365  75,576  81,827  89,316  98,144  

Net Block 1,505  1,513  1,763  2,013  2,263  

Intangible Assets 21  9  9  9  9  

Non Current Investments 0  0  0  0  0  

Long Term Loans & Advances 0  0  0  0  0  

Other Non Current Assets 732  766  804  844  886  

Total Non-Current Assets 2,259  2,287  2,576  2,866  3,158  

Currents Investments 60,792  71,900  77,104  83,228  90,445  

Sundry Debtors 1,837  933  1,105  1,296  1,520  

Cash and Bank 40  112  652  1,481  2,512  

Other Current Assets 312  212  233  256  282  

Short Term Loans and Advances 126  132  158  190  228  

Total Current Assets 63,107  73,288  79,251  86,451  94,986  

Total Assets 65,365  75,576  81,827  89,316  98,144  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

Exhibit 5: Profit & Loss statement 
Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Operating Income 21,668  25,844  30,608  35,899  42,104  

Fees and Commission 37  25  14  16  19  

Employee Expense 3,127  3,535  3,853  4,199  4,577  

Other Expenses 2,326  2,670  2,910  3,172  3,457  

Total Expenses 5,489  6,229  6,776  7,387  8,053  

Operating Profit 16,179  19,615  23,831  28,512  34,050  

Other Income 3,158  5,781  4,728  5,066  5,464  

Depreciation 533  523  564  644  724  

Finance Cost 97  91  91  91  91  

Profit before Tax 18,706  24,782  27,904  32,843  38,700  

Tax 4,467  5,323  7,255  8,539  10,062  

Net Profit 14,239  19,459  20,649  24,304  28,638  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Exhibit 6: Cash flow statement 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

PBT 18,706  24,782  27,904  32,843  38,700  

Depreciation 533  523  564  644  724  

Finance Cost 97  91  91  91  91  

Other Income (2,722) (5,273) (4,728) (5,066) (5,464) 

Change in working cap (1,020) 1,374  212  398  480  

Tax paid (4,102) (5,297) (7,255) (8,539) (10,062) 

Cash flow from operations 11,493  16,200  16,788  20,371  24,468  

Capex (140) (185) (814) (894) (974) 

investments (2,398) (5,636) (5,204) (6,125) (7,217) 

Others 356  353  4,728  5,066  5,464  

Cash flow from investments (2,182) (5,467) (1,290) (1,953) (2,727) 

Interest Expenses (97) (91) (91) (91) (91) 

Dividend (incl tax) (8,959) (10,247) (14,867) (17,499) (20,619) 

Others (244) (324) 0  0  0  

Cash flow from financing (9,299) (10,662) (14,958) (17,590) (20,710) 

Net change in cash 13  71  540  829  1,032  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

 

Exhibit 7: Change in annual estimates 

 Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) 
Revised Estimate Earlier Estimate % Revision 

FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Revenue 30,608  35,899  42,104  29,533  34,649  41,237  3.6  3.6  2.1  

Operating Profit 23,831  28,512  34,050  22,758  27,263  33,184  4.7  4.6  2.6  

Profit After Tax  20,649  24,304  28,638  19,855  23,370  27,976  4.0  4.0  2.4  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Exhibit 8: Ratio analysis 
Y/e 31 Mar FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Growth ratios (%)      

AAUM  0.2% 25.1% 25.6% 17.7% 17.8% 

Management Fees 2.7% 19.4% 18.2% 17.3% 17.3% 

PMS & Advisory Fees -50.3% -37.4% 208.1% 10.0% 10.0% 

Staff Cost 0.2% 13.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 

Total Operating Expenses 6.5% 13.5% 8.8% 9.0% 9.0% 

Profit Before Tax 0.8% 32.5% 12.6% 17.7% 17.8% 

Net profit 2.2% 36.7% 6.1% 17.7% 17.8% 
      

As a % of Avg AUM           

Investment Management Fees 0.50% 0.47% 0.45% 0.45% 0.44% 

Staff Cost 0.07% 0.07% 0.06% 0.05% 0.05% 

Other Expenses 0.05% 0.05% 0.04% 0.04% 0.04% 

PBT 0.43% 0.46% 0.41% 0.41% 0.41% 

Net profit 0.33% 0.36% 0.30% 0.30% 0.30% 

            

Operating Ratios      

Operating Profit Margin 74.7% 75.9% 77.9% 79.4% 80.9% 

PBT Margin 86.3% 95.9% 91.2% 91.5% 91.9% 

PAT Margin 65.7% 75.3% 67.5% 67.7% 68.0% 

ROE 24.5% 29.5% 28.0% 30.4% 32.8% 

Dividend Payout Ratio 71.9% 76.8% 72.0% 72.0% 72.0% 
      

Per share (Rs)           

EPS 66.7  91.1  96.7  113.8  134.1  

Book Value 286.2  331.6  358.7  390.6  428.1  
      

Valuation Ratios           

P/E (x) 68.3  50.0  47.1  40.0  34.0  

P/BV (x) 15.9  13.7  12.7  11.7  10.6  

Mcap to AUM 22.4% 17.9% 14.2% 12.1% 10.3% 

Dividend Yield 1.1% 1.5% 1.5% 1.8% 2.1% 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the 
related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSL 
and are subject to change without any notice. The report and 
information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely 
for the intended recipient and may not be altered in any way, 
transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other 
person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written 
consent of YSL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have 
been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and 
have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation 
of warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, 
completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions 
expressed constitute an offer, or an invitation to make an offer, to buy 
or sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such 
securities. Investments in securities are subject to market risk. The value 
and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that 
each security's price or value may rise or fall and, accordingly, investors 
may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The 
investor is advised to take into consideration all risk factors including 
their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 
like, and take independent professional and/or tax advice before 
investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 
appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements 
regarding future prospects may not materialize and are of general 
nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. 
Past performance may not necessarily be an indicator of future 
performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth 
in projections. Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM 
in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any 
assurance of returns to investors. 

Technical Analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and 
trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, as opposed to 
focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not 
match with reports published on a company’s fundamentals. 

YSL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates 
accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the 
use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution 
to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 
regulation or which would subject YSL and associates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The 

securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all 
jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 
possession this document may come are required to inform themselves 
of and to observe such restriction. 

YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other 
approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. Institutional 
Investors through SEC 15a-6 rules and regulations under an exclusive 
chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and 
sentiments expressed in this research report and any findings thereof 
accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views 
about the subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is 
not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. For questions or additional 
information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call 
+1 212 388 5600. 

This Research Report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the research analyst(s) who 
has prepared the research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the 
employer of the YES Securities (India) Limited Representative who is 
responsible for the report, are responsible for the content of the YES 
Securities (India) Limited Research Report; any material conflicts of 
interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation to the issuer(s) or 
securities discussed in the YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report. 
This YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report is distributed in the 
United States through Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS). The research 
analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United 
States (U.S.) and is/ are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated 
broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 
supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the 
regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 
comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, 
communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 
securities held by a research analyst account. This report is intended for 
distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional 
Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 
6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor 
as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the 
same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person or entity. Transactions in 
securities discussed in this research report should be effected through 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker 
dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to 
time. 

 

 

YES Securities (India) Limited 

Registered Address: 2nd Floor, North Side, YES BANK House, 
Off Western Express Highway, Santacruz East,  

Mumbai - 400 055, Maharashtra, India. 

Correspondence Address: 7th Floor, Urmi Estate Tower A, Ganpatrao 
Kadam Marg, Opp. Peninsula Business Park, Lower Parel (West),  

Mumbai – 400 013, Maharashtra, India. 

 research@ysil.in | Website: www.yesinvest.in 
 

 
Registration Nos.: CIN: U74992MH2013PLC240971 | SEBI Single 

Registration No.: NSE, BSE, MCX & NCDEX : INZ000185632 | Member 
Code: BSE - 6538, NSE - 14914, MCX - 56355 & NCDEX - 1289 | CDSL & 

NSDL: IN-DP-653-2021 | MERCHANT BANKER: INM000012227 | 
RESEARCH ANALYST: INH000002376 | INVESTMENT ADVISER: 

INA000007331 | Sponsor and Investment Manager to YSL Alternates 
Alpha Plus Fund (CAT III AIF) SEBI Registration No.: IN/AIF3/20-21/0818 | 

AMFI ARN Code – 94338. 

Details of Compliance Officer: Name: Aditya Goenka,  
Email id: compliance@ysil.in, Contact No: 022- 65078127 (Extn: 718127) 

Grievances Redressal Cell: customer.service@ysil.in/igc@ysil.in 

 

mailto:research@ysil.in
https://yesinvest.in/
mailto:compliance@ysil.in


 

For important information about YES Securities (India) Ltd. and other disclosures, refer to the end of this material. 

 

HDFC Asset Management 

11 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Name of the Research Analyst : Shivaji Thapliyal, Siddharth Rajpurohit, 
Suraj Singhania 

The analyst hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect his or her personal opinion about the subject 
securities and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be 
directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation and opinion 
expressed in this research report. 

Sr. 
No. Particulars Yes/No 

1 Research Analyst or his/her relative’s or YSL’s 
financial interest in the subject company(ies) No 

2 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL’s 
actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
securities of the subject company(ies) at the end 
of the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of the Research Report 

No 

3 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL has 
any other material conflict of interest at the time 
of publication of the Research Report 

No 

4 Research Analyst has served as an officer, director 
or employee of the subject company(ies) No 

5 YSL has received any compensation from the 
subject company in the past twelve months No 

6 

YSL has received any compensation for 
investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services from the subject company in 
the past twelve months 

No 

7 

YSL has received any compensation for products 
or services other than investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

8 
YSL has received any compensation or other 
benefits from the subject company or third party 
in connection with the research report 

No 

9 
YSL has managed or co-managed public offering of 
securities for the subject company in the past 
twelve months 

No 

10 
Research Analyst or YSL has been engaged in 
market making activity for the subject 
company(ies) 

No 

Since YSL and its associates are engaged in various businesses in the 
financial services industry, they may have financial interest or may have 
received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services or for any other product or services of whatsoever 
nature from the subject company(ies) in the past twelve months or 
associates of YSL may have managed or co-managed public offering of 
securities in the past twelve months of the subject company(ies) whose 
securities are discussed herein. 

Associates of YSL may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
and/or other material conflict of interest in the securities discussed 
herein. 

Lead Analyst 
Signature 

Analyst 
Signature 

Associate 
Signature 

 

RECOMMENDATION PARAMETERS FOR FUNDAMENTAL 
REPORTS 

Analysts assign ratings to the stocks according to the expected 
upside/downside relative to the current market price and the estimated 
target price. Depending on the expected returns, the recommendations 
are categorized as mentioned below. The performance horizon is 12 to 
18 months unless specified and the target price is defined as the 
analysts’ valuation for a stock. No benchmark is applicable to the ratings 
mentioned in this report. 

 

BUY: Upside greater than 20% over 12 months 

ADD: Upside between 10% to 20% over 12 months 

NEUTRAL: Upside between 0% to 10% over 12 months 

REDUCE: Downside between 0% to -10% over 12 months 

SELL: Downside greater than -10% over 12 months 

NOT RATED / UNDER REVIEW 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABOUT YES SECURITIES (INDIA) LIMITED 

YES Securities (India) Limited (‘‘YSL’’) is a wholly owned subsidiary of YES 
BANK LIMITED. YSL is a Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) 
registered Stock broker holding membership of National Stock Exchange 
(NSE), Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE), Multi Commodity Exchange 
(MCX) & National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange (NCDEX). YSL is 
also a SEBI-registered Category I Merchant Banker, Investment Adviser 
and Research Analyst. YSL is also a Sponsor and Investment Manager of 
Alternate Investment Fund - Category III (YSL Alternates) and AMFI 
registered Mutual Fund Distributor. The Company is also a registered 
Depository Participant with CDSL and NSDL. YSL offers, inter alia, 
trading/investment in equity and other financial products along with 
various value added services. We hereby declare that there are no 
disciplinary actions taken against YSL by SEBI/Stock Exchanges. 

 

 

 

 


		2024-10-15T23:30:47+0530
	SIDDHARTH ARVIND RAJPUROHIT


		2024-10-15T23:34:38+0530
	SURAJ SINGHANIA


		2024-10-15T23:46:52+0530
	SHIVAJI THAPLIYAL




